ATTENTION: This Technical Service
Bulletin was issued by Southeast Toyota
Distributors, LLC.
For Toyota Dealers located within the Southeast
Region: Please refer to SET Dealer Daily to obtain
instructions on how to order parts and submit a warranty
claim (If applicable).
For Lexus Dealers or Toyota Dealers NOT located in
Florida, Georgia, Alabama, South Carolina or North
Carolina: For Repair Authorization, Parts Ordering, and
Warranty Claims please contact Southeast Toyota
Distributors Warranty Claims Department:
(888)851-2722
Press 5, then Press 4 for Out of Region SET Repairs
Thank you for your continued support.
SET - TSB-17-002 4/11/2017
Category: Exterior
Section: Exterior Panels/Trim
2013-15 Avalon
Rear Lip Spoiler lifting
1
Applicability
 YEAR(S) MODEL(S)
INSTALLED ACCESSORY INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION ACCESSORY CODE KIT PART NUMBER
 2013-15 Avalon Rear Lip Spoiler CX10 00016-07012-XX
 **This Publication does not apply to Vehicles Equipped with a Rear Lip Spoiler from the factory or added by other
manufacturers.
Introduction
 Southeast Toyota has identified an improper DIO installation technique may cause rear spoilers on
Avalon vehicles to lift from the trunk lid. This publication shall outline the inspection of the condition
and outline procedures for removal of the spoiler, application of adhesive tape and reinstallation.
Warranty Information
 OP CODE DESCRIPTION TIME OFP T1 T2
 NA NA NA NA NA NA
 Please contact the SET Accessory Warranty Department at (888) 851-2722 or email Accessory.Warranty@SEToyota.com
for claim payment instructions.
Parts Information
 PART NUMBER DISCRIPTION
 00016-07012-50 Service Kit Part Number Required
 SERVICE KIT CONTAINS:
 QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
 1 120 inch roll of 1\4 inch wide 3M EX4000 series tape
 2 1-1\4 inch diagonally cut 1 inch wide 3M EX4000 series tape
 3 Foam Rings
 If you are a dealer outside of the SET region, please contact the SET accessory department at (888) 851-2722 or email
Accessory.Warranty@SEToyota.com.
 April 11, 2017 2
Avalon Rear Lip Spoiler (Cont.)
Southeast Toyota Distributors, LLC
Recommended Tools
 SAFETY TOOLS  INSTALLATION TOOLS
 Safety Glasses  Wiping Cloth- Non-Scratch, Lint Free
   White Stick / Plastic Pry Tool
 SPECIAL TOOLS  1/4” Drive Ratchet
 Protective Blanket  1/4” Torque Wrench
   6” x 1/4” Drive Extension
 SPECIAL CHEMICALS  1/4” Drive Socket (10mm)
 Cleaner- 50/50  solution of Isopropyl
Alcohol and water
 1/4” Universal Joint
 3M General Purpose Adhesive Cleaner
Inspection / Description of Condition
Review VIN inquiry and service history to verify SET Accessory
a. CX10 accessory code indicates SET Port installed Spoiler
b. 00016-07012-0? Showing in vehicle service history Indicates Dealer installed SET Spoiler.
c. This TSB does not apply to vehicles without SET accessory installed
 This TSB addresses a common installation error
causing the outer edges of the spoiler to lift as shown
(Fig. 1).
NOTICE: If during installation the backing from the
adhesive tape is removed prior to positioning the spoiler
properly on the deck lid. The spoiler may twist when the